Jean
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Deane

do

Degn

Grantees

Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDEEFGIH

Caleb
Caleb

1Frances

GIVEN NAMES
I J KL M N O

" John

 Morgan

John

Morgen

Lydia C
Nicholas A

GIVEN NAMKS
PQRSTUVWXYZ

i Solomon
%Thornton

'Wesley

|
‘William

ESolomon

Grantors
TDean James' Heirs
Dean James Helrs
ﬁDean Sargh &o
iDoan Jemes Heirs
Dean Serah (widow) &o
bSmith John M & wife
%Dean Morgan & wife
ECIaim of Homestead
ﬁSpader John
EHensley Stephen & wife
‘Breeden Laban & wife &c
Smith BenJamin & wife
Nicholas A J & wife

 Dean Morgan & wife

!

1

TN
o O

© N o H

(Grantees.

Book | Page 4

1

577:

378
| 380

423 |

432

104
229 |
204 |

60

267

- 196

324

o
® o

45

109

Kind of

Instrument

B&S

B &S

B

w W W
€ 8 g

W W W W W W
2 B8 B B g B

&

S

S
S
S
S

vt b L2ty v !

; Recordation
? Sep
~ Sep
| Sep
: Oct
Ot
' Oct
. Dee
: Apr
S Jul
% Nov
j Sep
- Sap

Jan

Date of

17
17
17
20
26
18
19
24
15
29
11
10
31

|
1866
1866
1866
1866
1866
1869 |
1870
1871
1872
1873
1874
1878
1879

Aug 3 1880



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMES

Grantors

by &e
Shipp James A & wife

Breeden Morgsn & wife
Beasley Anderson & wife
Shifflett Thomas S &o

&e

Powell Moses F & wife
Shands E A & wife &c
Roller John E Spl Comr

Hensley Samuel H & wife

Admr

Grantees ABCDEF G H r IR LM N O  PQRSTUVWXVYZ

Dean iThomas L Miller Thos K & wife

do Thornton Deane John & wife

do iﬁenry H Hensley Benjamin &e

do ;Thomas Dean Thomas Bsnkrupt

do QWilliam

do ‘Nicholas E g

do lAsher C Dean William

do | iThomas L

do ;Asher |

do §Caleb Crum John & wife

do Charles R : Miller SP H &c

do &e ‘Williem Liggett Winfield
Deans Frederick Grottoes Company The
Dean ! - John Wesley Dean Morgan & wife

do ; . John W

do a John W MeDaniel Simeon R -

do ’ William

do ’ %Thomas L

do f ! Thomas L

do | N E ‘Powell Pat

do ;;George R

i

vs .Dean Nicholas L's
« &c ads

(Grantees.

page | Kindof
7Y
373

107

e &

P B
v, oy W ow o wmowm wm o wow

201
;zgz%
238
. 395
545
59
62
eaf
71

& B &

[ 45}

e
e
a5
ave
515
1

3 B &S

183 Bi1l of S

228 Lis Pends

WO oW OW W kKB W W W W W W W
e B 8 ® B & £ B B B &
[ 4> B /> T ¢> BN ¢ » NN ¢7 B ¢ ]

&

! Instrument .

Dec

Feb
Peb
Feb

~ Feb
" Dec
- Dec

 Dee

Jan

Mar

59

Date of

18
19

8
29
29
21

3
22
16
17
17

8
17
20
20
20

4
17
17
22

4

Recordation

1882 |
1883
256 |
1886
1886
1887
1888?
1888
1889
1890
1890,
1891
1892
1893
1893
1893
1893,
1894
1894
1895
1895



o

tJe) 0

Dean

do

do
do
do
do
do

Grantees

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDEFGH

|

Ann B
George E
Emily E

:
HE Tr

%Calab's Admr

&ogEliza A

i
1

&o |
&c |

G

)

fJohn
' Laura B
"'Nicholas L

Mamie V & Children's Tr
‘Minor G In Trust

Luoy

IVEN NAMES
K I, M N O

John W

Minoxr
Mamie

FNichol

;Mitche
N A

J B

John K
John M
Lueind

N A

G Tr
v

ag A

11 M

- Josie A

illard
a d
Cemt Tr

GIVEN NAMEKS .
PQRSTUVWNYZ Grantors
f n : o )

|
|Reuben B Hensley Jolmn A & wife
‘Pearl § !

;Dean Caled
!

, iDean Mitohell M & wife

;w F 'Dean Solomon Spl Comr &o

| Cummins Robert & wife
}Claim of Homestead

vs ‘Dean Caleb's Creditors
ads

: Dean Morgan & wife

‘Sarah Arminte ‘Smith Delila V  &c

! ‘Dean Sarah Araminte &c
‘Hensley John A & wife
;Elkton Improvemant Co &c

Sareh E fnoller Jom E Spl Comr

i &Hensley Solomon J &o

; ;Shifflett Mary C

'Sidney T 1Shifflett Daniel & wife

| ‘Shiflett Joseph N & wife

ve Smith Benjamin &c ads

Reuben M Cemt Tr Dean Solomon
S A Cenmt 7Tr
W F Jr Cemt Tr

~Book

b2
62
b4
56
56

b7
58
68
68

!

Bl

B2

60
61 |

1 63

63

63

64

64 .

64

\ -
(Grantees.
Page i In}s{till'll;;;fnt

o

381, B&S
209 © Deed
358 D of Tr
369 B & S
252: B &S

18 |

205 Lis Pends

86: B & S
143, B & S

144 Partition

479

102

{
)

99 |

224

244

i
h

338

47

235 [Lis Pends
486

0 W W W W ¥ W

B

&

B & f & &

&

S

S
S
S
S
S
S

& S

Date of

Recordation

May

Jun
Jun
May
Aug
Apr

Aug
Mar
Mar
Jun

Jan

- Jun

, Apr

Apr
May
Aug
Oct

Dec

20

17
17

17
14

26
12
12
20
16

14
16
10

10
16

Mar 5 1895

§
1896

1895
1895
1896
1896
1897

}

1897
1898
1898
1898
1899 !
1899
1900;
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees. 531
Grantees - VA BégEg EF G H; ! 1 I LM NO | o R%vf%N\;\M\SSX YZ Grantors Book  Page Instment  Reemanon

Deean N A § Harnsberger C G & wife 66 100 B&S Mg 3 1901 |
do ' iThomas L %;Shifﬂett Solomon &e 66 215§ B &S Sep 16 1901
do Daniel T | | | /Dean Morgen & wife 66 71 B &S | Nov 2 1901%
do George M | | Broeden Martha S & husb 67 586 B &S  Apr 1 1902
do | §w1111am TLemley Maude R 67 438§ B &S  Apr 14 1902
do ' | §Solomon Dean Bucy W 67 455% B &S Apr 21 1902
do '3 Framk § Desn E W & wife &o 70 225 B&S  lMay 9 1905
do 'J Frank Dean Solomon 70 224 B&S lMay 9 1903§
do 'J Frank f Mesdows Jemes S & wife 70 553§ B&S  Aug 20 1903
Deane : ?Wesley A Deane William F & wife 72 304 B &S - Apr 1 19045
Dean EW | ; Smith Delila V. & 72 428% B&S May 4 1904
do ' J Frank % Shifflett L A & wife 72 489 B &S  lay 21 1904
do Delila V TIr : iSarah AV's Tr & j'%]Rom:l.ler Johm E Spl Comr 72 489é B&S = May 21 1904;
Elize A Tr : : Gdn f ’ : ;'

do Merths B - Campbell Susan L 73 67 B &S  Jul 14 1904
do  Joshua B | Dean J Frank & wife 75 255 B &S  Sep 19 1904
do ‘Sareh E (Mrs) Elkton Improvement Co 76 11 B & S May 20 1905,
do ; ‘sersh E ‘Slusser Geo W & wife & 75 432 B & 5  Sep 23 1905
do | | s a ‘Dean Solomon 76 179 B &S  Dec 18 1905
do &c | William Yates P L & wife &e 76 %14 B &S  Jan 12 1906
do . . Joshua B : 'Dean Wesley 4 & wife 78‘ 2 B&S Jul 24 1906:;
Deane i ‘ Worth M :Wolford Brasmus & wife 78 161 B & S Sep 10 1906




Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

:’ GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES ; GIVEN NAMKS - i .
Grantees K ¢ K s Kind of ! Dale of

‘ ABRCDEY G I I JKLMNO O PQORSTUVWXYZ Grantors ” 1‘°°ki Page | Instrument  Recondation
Dean ? | WEF Jr Breeden Samuel J & wife 79287 B &S | Mar 11 1907
do E 7B | Dean Wesley A & wife &o 80 235 B &S  Jun 29 1907 |
do | 7B Deen Frances' Heirs 80 235 B &S  Jun 29 1907
do .‘B S g ‘Gooden Mary F & husbd 80 370 B & S Aug 19 1907
do %B s ? ‘Gooden C L & wife 80 370 B &S  Aug 19 1907
do 5 James T E ﬂBreeden Wesley & wife 81: 47§ B&S  Oet 12 1907
do | JB | 'Sipe George E Gomr 83 £ B&S lMay 2 1908
do &oi Mattie B 'Ewm Plat & Subdivisiogo%gto 84 18 - Sep 25 1908
do &c o William Gillespie Tillien S &c 85 253 B &S  Mer 6 1909
do &ci Williem Grayson Core M & husb 85 280 B & S  Mar 12 1909
do &o? William . "Plat - Subdivision 85 427 Apr 9 1009
| | ‘Park Place Harrisonburg ; |
do | ‘Wesley A gnean J B & wife 87 338, B &S  Nov 4 1909

do &e ‘William Wise Leon & wife &c 87? 376 B &S  Nov 13 1909



