

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																		
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z
Dean									John																		Dean James' Heirs	1	377	B & S	Sep 17 1866
do									Morgan																		Dean James Heirs	1	378	B & S	Sep 17 1866
do																											Solomon	1	380	B & S	Sep 17 1866
do																											Thornton	1	423	B & S	Oct 20 1866
do																											Wesley	1	432	B & S	Oct 26 1866
do	Caleb																										Dean Sarah (widow) &c	1	432	B & S	Oct 26 1866
do									John																		Smith John M & wife	5	104	B & S	Oct 18 1869
do																											Dean Morgan & wife	6	229	B & S	Dec 19 1870
do																											William	7	294		Apr 24 1871
do	Caleb																										Claim of Homestead	7	294		Apr 24 1871
do																											Spader John	9	60	B & S	Jul 15 1872
do																											Hensley Stephen & wife	10	267	B & S	Nov 29 1873
do									Morgan																		Breeden Laban & wife &c	11	196	B & S	Sep 11 1874
Deane	Frances																										Smith Benjamin & wife	15	324	B & S	Sep 10 1878
do									Lydia C																		Nicholas A J & wife	16	45	B & S	Jan 31 1879
Dean									Nicholas A																		Dean Morgan & wife	18	109	B & S	Aug 3 1880

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

529

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dean			Thomas L	Miller Thos K & wife	22	74	B & S	Dec 18 1882
do			Thornton	Deane John & wife	22	373	B & S	Mar 19 1883
do	Henry H			Hensley Benjamin &c	28	107	B & S	Feb 8 1886
do			Thomas	Dean Thomas Bankrupt by &c	28	291	B & S	Mar 29 1886
do			William	Shipp James A & wife	28	293	B & S	Mar 29 1886
do		Nicholas E		Breeden Morgan & wife	30	238	B & S	Mar 21 1887
do	Asher C			Dean William	33	395	B & S	Sep 3 1888
do			Thomas L	Beasley Anderson & wife	33	545	B & S	Oct 22 1888
do	Asher			Shifflett Thomas S &c	36	59	B & S	Sep 16 1889
do	Caleb			Crum John & wife	37	62	B & S	Mar 17 1890
do	Charles R			Miller S P H &c	37	88	B & S	Mar 17 1890
do	&c		William	Liggett Winfield &c	41	71	B & S	Jun 8 1891
Deans	Frederick			Grottoes Company The	43	14	B & S	Feb 17 1892
Dean		John Wesley		Dean Morgan & wife	45	474	B & S	Feb 20 1893
do		John W		Powell Moses F & wife	45	475	B & S	Feb 20 1893
do		John W		McDaniel Simeon R	45	476	B & S	Feb 20 1893
do			William	Shands E A & wife &c	47	515	B & S	Dec 4 1893
do			Thomas L	Roller John E Spl Comr	51	1	B & S	Dec 17 1894
do			Thomas L	Hensley Samuel H & wife	51	3	B & S	Dec 17 1894
do		N E		Powell Pat	51	183	Bill of S	Jan 22 1895
do	George R			vs Dean Nicholas E's Admr &c ads	51	228	Lis Pends	Mar 4 1895

## Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H				GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O				GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z				Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dean	Ann E George E Emily E				John Laura B Nicholas L				Reuben B Pearl S				Hensley John A & wife	51	381	B & S	Mar 5 1895
do					Mamie V & Children's Tr Minor G In Trust								Dean Caleb	52	209	Deed	May 20 1895
do	H H Tr												Dean Mitchell M & wife	52	358	D of Tr	Jun 17 1895
do									W F				Dean Solomon Spl Comr &c	52	359	B & S	Jun 17 1895
do					Lucy								Cummins Robert & wife	54	262	B & S	May 2 1896
do					John W								Claim of Homestead	55	18		Aug 17 1896
do	Caleb's Admr				Minor G Tr Mamie V					vs			Dean Caleb's Creditors ads	56	205	Lis Pends	Apr 14 1897
do					Nicholas A								Dean Morgan & wife	57	85	B & S	Aug 26 1897
do									Sarah Arminta				Smith Delila V &c	58	143	B & S	Mar 12 1898
do	&c Eliza A												Dean Sarah Araminta &c	58	144	Partition	Mar 12 1898
do					Mitchell M								Hensley John A & wife	58	479	B & S	Jun 20 1898
do					N A								Elkton Improvement Co &c	60	102	B & S	Jan 16 1899
do									Sarah E				Roller John E Spl Comr	61	99	B & S	Jun 2 1899
do					J B								Hensley Solomon J &c	63	224	B & S	Apr 14 1900
do	&c				Josie A								Shifflett Mary C	63	244	B & S	Apr 16 1900
Deane	&c				John K				Sidney T				Shifflett Daniel & wife	63	338	B & S	May 10 1900
Dean					John Millard								Shifflett Joseph N & wife	64	47	B & S	Aug 8 1900
Deane					Lucinda J					vs			Smith Benjamin &c ads	64	235	Lis Pends	Oct 10 1900
do	&c				N A Cemt Tr				Reuben M Cemt Tr S A Cemt Tr Wm F Jr Cemt Tr				Dean Solomon	64	486	B & S	Dec 15 1900

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

531

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dean		N A		Harnsberger C G & wife	66	101	B & S	Aug 3 1901
do			Thomas I	Shifflett Solomon &c	66	213	B & S	Sep 16 1901
do	Daniel T			Dean Morgan & wife	66	371	B & S	Nov 2 1901
do	George M			Breeden Martha S & husb	67	386	B & S	Apr 1 1902
do			William	Lemley Maude R	67	438	B & S	Apr 14 1902
do			Solomon	Dean Bucy W	67	453	B & S	Apr 21 1902
do		J Frank		Dean E W & wife &c	70	223	B & S	May 9 1903
do		J Frank		Dean Solomon	70	224	B & S	May 9 1903
do		J Frank		Meadows James S & wife	70	553	B & S	Aug 20 1903
Deane			Wesley A	Deane William F & wife	72	304	B & S	Apr 1 1904
Dean	E W			Smith Delila V &c	72	428	B & S	May 4 1904
do		J Frank		Shifflett L A & wife	72	489	B & S	May 21 1904
do	Delila V Tr Eliza A Tr		Sarah A V's Tr & Gdn	Roller John E Spl Comr	72	489	B & S	May 21 1904
do		Martha B		Campbell Susan L	73	67	B & S	Jul 14 1904
do		Joshua B		Dean J Frank & wife	73	255	B & S	Sep 19 1904
do			Sarah E (Mrs)	Elkton Improvement Co	75	11	B & S	May 20 1905
do			Sarah E	Slusser Geo W & wife &c	75	432	B & S	Sep 23 1905
do			S A	Dean Solomon	76	179	B & S	Dec 18 1905
do	&c		William	Yates P L & wife &c	76	314	B & S	Jan 12 1906
do		Joshua B		Dean Wesley A & wife	78	2	B & S	Jul 24 1906
Deane			Worth M	Wolford Erasmus & wife	78	161	B & S	Sep 10 1906

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Dean			W F Jr	Breeden Samuel J & wife	79	287	B & S	Mar 11 1907
do		J B		Dean Wesley A & wife &c	80	235	B & S	Jun 29 1907
do		J B		Dean Frances' Heirs	80	235	B & S	Jun 29 1907
do	B S			Gooden Mary F & husb	80	370	B & S	Aug 19 1907
do	B S			Gooden C L & wife	80	370	B & S	Aug 19 1907
do		James T		Breeden Wesley & wife	81	47	B & S	Oct 12 1907
do		J B		Sipe George E Comr	83	2	B & S	May 2 1908
do	&c	Mattie B	Wm	Plat & Subdivision into Lots	84	18		Sep 25 1908
do	&c		William	Gillespie Lillian S &c	85	253	B & S	Mar 6 1909
do	&c		William	Grayson Cora M & husb	85	280	B & S	Mar 12 1909
do	&c		William	Plat - Subdivision Park Place Harrisonburg	85	427		Apr 9 1909
do			Wesley A	Dean J B & wife	87	338	B & S	Nov 4 1909
do	&c		William	Wise Leon & wife &c	87	376	B & S	Nov 13 1909